reflecting current market assessments of the time value of money and risks specific to the Group. An impairment
charge of £nil (2022: £5.1m) arose from this review.

9. GOODWILL (CONTINUED)

Recoverable amount of each CGU 2023
£’M

2022
£’M

Learning 365.9 457.4

Funded Learning 154.7 150.2

Talent - -

Circus Street 52.1 77.9

Higher Education 443.8 229.8

Discount rates
The pre tax discount rate applied is 14.9% (2022: 15.6%). Management estimates discount rates that reflect
the current market assessment of the time value of money and the risks specific to each CGU at the date of
assessment. The pre-tax discount rates are derived from the Group’s post-tax weighted average cost of capital
which has been calculated using the capital asset pricing model, the inputs of which include risk free rates, equity
risk premiums, size premiums and risk adjustments.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MAY 2023

Sensitivity
The estimate of recoverable amount is particularly sensitive to the discount rate, growth rate and operating
cashflow. The below table shows the impact of reasonably possible changes in these assumptions and their
impact on the recoverable value stated in the table above.

GROWTH RATE DISCOUNT RATE CASHFLOW
+1% -1% +2% -2% +10% -10%

Learning 33.9 (27.7) (65.6) 98.9 36.6 (36.6)

Funded Learning 14.6 (11.9) (29.2) 44.2 15.5 (15.5)

Circus Street 5.9 (4.8) (11.1) 16.8 5.2 (5.2)

Higher Education 44.3 (36.1) (76.6) 115.4 44.4 (44.4)

The Board has actively reviewed the forecasts associated with the CGUs noting the assumptions used, the
sensitivity analysis performed and the ability of the businesses to adapt to challenging economic environments in
which they operate, and is satisfied that no impairments are necessary at 31 May 2023.

82 83

The Group’s investment is in CPI Limited (Hong Kong) which is held through M2 Education (Hong Kong) Limited.
In the year, the Group received dividends of £nil (2022: £0.2m) in respect of its investment in CPI Limited (Hong
Kong). In the prior year, the Group impaired the value of the investment to nil reflecting the uncertainty over